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{d) Since no lighting arrangements grills and swings have been provided in the parks, the question of their recti fication/replacement does not arise.

Construction of bus stop in Hari Nagar

1140. SHRI JAGADISH JANI : Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to refer to reply fo Unstarred Question 2253 given in Rajya Sabha cn 30th March, 1990 and state :

(a) when the said tayout plan for the area was prepared; and

(b) whether Government propose to change the Master Plan for the benefit ot the heaith of the people and chalk out a plan which may accommodate a piece of land for a Mini Bus Stop soO that the plants and green land is saved in an other wise pallution infested area?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DE-
VELOBPMENT (SHR1 MURASOL! MA-
RAN) : (@) The plan of the atea was prepared by the Delhi Development Authority during 1986.

(b) The proposed Mini Bus Station in Haxi Nagar area 1s a public {acility for the convenience of the general public and there is no propcsal to change the land use of this site,

Norms for distribution of Phosphoric Acid

1141, SHRI ASHOK NATH VERMA:
Will the Minister ot AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Question 356 given in the Raijya Sabha on the 16th March, 1990 and state :

(a) whg' are the morms lajd down by Government for distribution ot Phosphoric Acid and Ammonia ; and

(b) whether Phospheric Acid would be imported in crystal form or in liquid torm with grades/percentages ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI DEV1 LAL) : (a) No norms have been laid down by the Governmen' so far for the distribution ot phosphoric acid and ammonia by the canalising agency (MMTC) to the user companies. However, phosphoric acid 1s being allc cated by MMTC to various users in ¢o ‘sulfation wi*h the Department ot Fertilizers on the basisof licensed capacity, past aligcation and the quantity authornised for import,

. (b} Phosphoric acid is impcrted in liquid form {generally referred to as
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Merchant Grade Acid or MGA) with P 205 confent ranging irom 527, to 54%.

Relaxation of poliey fer cseation of fresh capacity lox production ol vanaspati

1142. SHRI ASHOK NATH VER-
MA : Will the Minster of FOOD
AND CIVIL SUPPFLIES be pleased to state ©

(a) whether Government bave recently relaxed the norms lfor creation of fresh capacity for production of vanaspati ;
if so, what are the details of the relaxed poliey 3

{b) what are the names and addzesses of the partiesforganisation who have been granted letter of Intent/industrial licences since the creation of lresh capacity for production of vanaspati is relaxed and capacity approved party-wise ; and '

(c) what are the names and addiesses of the parties/Organisation whose applications for grant of letter of Intent/
Industrjal licenses lor production of vanaspati are pending since the policy
18 relaxed ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOQD AND
CIvVll, SUPELIES (SHR! RAM FU.
JAN PATEL) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) and {¢) Question does not arise.

Milk container service by Meother Dairy

1143, SHR1 ASHOK NATH VER-
MA : Will the Minister of AGRICUL-~
TURE be pleased to state : .

(a) what are the norms Jaid down by the National dairy Development Board (Mother Daity) in Union Terrifory of Delhi for providing its container services for supply of milk in remote corness where mother daity booths are far of ; and

_(b) what are the details of the authorities in Delhi to be contacted for pros viding the milk container services 7.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND COCFERATION IN. THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
{SHR1 NITISH KUMAR) : (a) Mother
Dairy installs Insulated Containers keeping in view availability of milk from other sources in the area, marketiug potential, commoctal viability, capacity to meet milk requitement from a new outlz{ suitability of th; premises where tie caontainet i vo be installed, availu-
bility ot wide and proper approach 1. ud for plying ¢t hcavy duty milk tankers of the Dairy and wuaffic conditions hygienic condition of the place and its suiroundings where the container isto be instalied cic.

A Commiite¢ of officers .xamines any request/prcposal tor installation of an Insulated Container with rel-1ence to the criteria ment.oned and gives s recomnerdations. Based on the recoms mendations a degisivn is taken about the insialiation of a .container,

(b) Request for cosidericg installation ol Insulated Conlainer can be mades at the foliowing addrese -—

Genceral Manager,
Mbosher Dairy,

Patpargan,,
Deihi-116092.

Water conpection 1o chasiiable institution

1144. SHRI SYED SIBTEY RAZI1 :
Will she Minister of URBAN DEVE.
LOBRMENT be pleased to state :

{a) whohier water connections arc provided for philanthtopic activities ;

) if so, ihe fo.rmaiitiss required to be followed in Dclhi and charges fixed for such connections;

(¢) whether walcr conaections are also provided to charitable institutions at some normal charges ;

(1) if so, the details of these charges alongwith formalities in Delhj ;

(e) whether some criteria to charge consumntion charges from charitable and Philanthropic institutions also exijst ;
and

() if so, the detuis thercot and if the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DE-
VELOPMENT (SHRI MURASOLI MA-
RAN) : (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) Same as in other cases of new connections.

© w ) D:lhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking has re ported that a fixed charge o” Rs. 7.50 per month per counection is payable in respect of Institutions like Andhvi-
dyalayas, Cremation ground, religious places, poor home for dastitutes/invalids ore, run on charity and public piao For orphanages, the entire consumptio:
is ciirzeable w the rate of 0.35 pais:
per K. per connection per month.

Transfer of Drilling Machines

Madhya Pradesh

1145, SHRI AJIT P.K. JOGI: Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE b pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that Madhy:
Pradesh Government has requested th Central Government to transfer certafl drilling machines, Hydro-fractoring unit and perforator instruments, from othe States to the State s as to meet th unprecedented Jrinking water crises i1 the State: and

(b) if so, whkat i~ Governments res pons: t hereto?

THE MIN STER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RDURAL DE
VELOPMENT IN THE MINISTRY
OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI UPENDR#
NATH VERMA): (@) Yes, Sir.

(b) This is thy peak season for drillin of bore wells in most of the States lik Rajasthan, Gujarat etc. which haw drinking water supply problem of thei owa. State Governunent has been advisec tc contact the other States dircctly The Central Ground Water Board ha;
however, agreed to divert two DTH anc one rotary fur carry riging out the dril iinz progrmme in Madhya Pradesh or payment of cost. The State Govern ment has also becn advised 1o use 70 - 8(
drilling rigs available wath the irriga tion agencies fur its emergent drinkiny water programme.
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